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Installation instructions
Instrucciones de montaje
Notice de montage
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A Important safety information

Read these instructions carefully. Only then will you be able to
operate your appliance safely and correctly. Retain the instruction
manual and installation instructions for future use or for
subsequent owners.

Check the appliance for damage after unpacking it. Do not connect
the appliance if it has been damaged in transport.

The appliance can only be used safely if it is correctly installed
according to the safety instructions. The installer is responsible for
ensuring that the appliance works perfectly at its installation
location.

The width of the extractor hood must correspond at least with the
width of the hob.

For the installation, observe the currently valid building regulations
and the regulations of the local electricity and gas suppliers.
When conveying the exhaust air, official and legal regulations (e.g.
state building regulations) must be followed.

Danger of death!
Risk of poisoning from flue gases that are drawn back in.

Always ensure adequate fresh air in the room if the appliance is
being operated in exhaust air mode at the same time as room air-
dependent heat-producing appliance is being operated.

Room air-dependent heat-producing appliances (e.g. gas, oil,
wood or coal-operated heaters, continuous flow heaters or water
heaters) obtain combustion air from the room in which they are
installed and discharge the exhaust gases into the open air
through an exhaust gas system (e.g. a chimney).
In combination with an activated vapour extractor hood, room air is
extracted from the kitchen and neighbouring rooms - a partial
vacuum is produced if not enough fresh air is supplied. Toxic
gases from the chimney or the extraction shaft are sucked back
into the living space.

Adequate incoming air must therefore always be ensured.

An incoming/exhaust air wall box alone will not ensure
compliance with the limit.

Safe operation is possible only when the partial vacuum in the
place where the heat-producing appliance is installed does not
exceed 4 Pa (0.04 mbar). This can be achieved when the air
needed for combustion is able to enter through openings that
cannot be sealed, for example in doors, windows, incoming/
exhaust air wall boxes or by other technical means.

L
7
[

In any case, consult your responsible Master Chimney Sweep. He
is able to assess the house's entire ventilation setup and will
suggest the suitable ventilation measures to you.

Unrestricted operation is possible if the vapour extractor hood is
operated exclusively in the circulating-air mode.

Risk of death!

Risk of poisoning from flue gases that are drawn back in. The
exhaust air must not be conveyed into a functioning smoke or
exhaust gas flue or into a shaft which is used to ventilate
installation rooms that contain heating appliances. If the exhaust
air is to be conveyed into a non-functioning smoke or exhaust gas
flue, you must obtain the consent of the heating engineer
responsible.

Danger of suffocation!

Packaging material is dangerous to children. Never allow children
to play with packaging material.

Risk of electric shock!

Components inside the appliance may have sharp edges. These
may damage the connecting cable. Do not kink or pinch the
connecting cable during installation.

It must always be possible to disconnect the appliance from the
electricity supply. The appliance must only be connected to a
protective contact socket that has been correctly installed.

The mains plug of the mains power cable must be easily
accessible after installation of the appliance. If this is not
possible, an all-pole isolating switch must be integrated into the
permanent electrical installation according to the conditions of
overvoltage category Ill and according to the installation
regulations.

The permanent electrical installation must only be wired by a
professional electrician. We recommend installing a residual-
current circuit breaker (RCCB) in the appliance's power supply
circuit.




Risk of fire!

Grease deposits in the grease filter may catch fire. The specified
safety distances must be observed in order to prevent an
accumulation of heat. Observe the specifications for your
cooking appliance. If gas burners and electric hotplates are
operated together, the largest specified distance applies.

Grease deposits in the grease filter may catch fire. Never work
with naked flames close to the appliance (e.g. flambéing). Do
not install the appliance near a heat-producing appliance for
solid fuel (e.g. wood or coal) unless a closed, non-removable
cover is available. There must be no flying sparks.

Risk of injury!
Components inside the appliance may have sharp edges. Wear
protective gloves.

The appliance may fall down if it has not been properly fastened
in place. All fastening components must be fixed firmly and
securely.

The appliance is heavy. To move the appliance, 2 people are
required. Use only suitable tools and equipment.

Changes to the electrical or mechanical assembly are
dangerous and may lead to malfunctions. Do not make any
changes to the electrical or mechanical assembly.

General information

Exhaust duct

Note: The appliance manufacturer does not provide any warranty
for faults attributable to the pipe section.

The appliance achieves its optimum performance by means of a
short, straight exhaust air pipe and as large a pipe diameter as
possible.

As a result of long, rough exhaust air pipes, many pipe bends or
pipe diameters that are smaller than 150 mm, the optimum
extraction performance is not achieved and fan noise is
increased.

The pipes or hoses for laying the exhaust air line must consist of
non-combustible material.

If the exhaust air is conveyed through the outer wall, a telescopic
wall box should be used.

Risk of damage from returning condensate. Install the exhaust
duct in such a way that it falls away from the appliance slightly (1°
slope).

Round pipes

An inner diameter of 150 mm, but at least 120 mm, is
recommended.

Flat ducts

The inner cross-section must correspond to the diameter of the
round pipes.

dia. 150 mm ca. 177 cm?
dia. 120 mm ca. 113 cm?
Flat ducts should have no sharp deflections.
Use sealing strip for deviating pipe diameters.
Electrical connection

A\ Risk of electric shock!

Components inside the appliance may have sharp edges. These
may damage the connecting cable. Do not kink or pinch the
connecting cable during installation.

The required connection information is on the appliance's
identification plate.

This appliance complies with the EC interference suppression
regulations.

This appliance must only be connected to a correctly installed
earthed socket.

Attach the earthed socket preferably inside the flue duct.
The earthed socket should be connected via its own circuit.

If the earthed socket is no longer accessible after installing the
appliance, an all-pole isolating switch (e.g. circuit breaker, fuses
and contactors) with at least a 3-mm contact gap must be
included in the installation.

Installation preparation

Caution!
Ensure that there are no electric wires, gas or water pipes in the
area where holes are to be made.
Checking the wall
The wall must be level, vertical and adequately load-bearing.

The depth of the bore holes must be the same length as the
screws. The wall plugs must have a secure grip.

The enclosed screws and wall plugs are suitable for solid
brickwork. Suitable fasteners must be used for other structures
(e.g. plasterboard, porous concrete, poroton bricks).

The maximum weight of the extractor hood is 8 kg.

Appliance dimensions and safety clearances

Observe the appliance's dimensions. (Fig. A)

Comply with the safety clearances. (Fig. B)
If the installation instructions for the gas cooking appliance specify
fadifferent distance, the larger of the two must always be provided
or.
Preparing the appliance

It is possible to fit the exhaust air pipe to the upper side of the
appliance. An exhaust connection is fitted on the upper side.

If required, replace the exhaust connection.
Cutting the drill jig to size
Cut the drill jig (wall-mounting or mounting in the upper cabinet) to

size, depending on the size of the appliance and the installation
situation. (Fig. 1)

Installing the appliance on a wall unit

1. Use the drill jig to mark where the holes are to be drilled. (Fig. 2)

2. If required, cut out the opening for the exhaust air pipe in the
correct position in the upper cabinet for air extraction mode.

3. Position the extractor hood below the base plate of the upper
cabinet.

4. Use four screws to secure the appliance to the base plate of the
upper cabinet from above. (Fig. 3)

Installing the appliance on a wall

Caution!

Ensure that there are no electric wires, gas or water pipes in the
area where holes are to be made.

1. Use the drill jig to drill the holes. (Fig. 4)

2. Press in the wall plugs flush with the wall.

3. Screw the two screws into the upper holes, but do not screw them
in completely. (Fig. 5)

4.1f required, cut out the opening for the exhaust air pipe in the
correct position in the upper cabinet for air extraction mode.

5.Remove the metal grease filter; see the instruction manual.

6. Mount the appliance on the upper screws.

7. Align the appliance horizontally.

8. Screw the upper screws in tightly.

9. Screw the safety screw in tightly to ensure that the appliance
cannot slip out of the bracket and fall if it is unintentionally hit from
below. (Fig. 6)

Connecting the appliance to the power supply
Connecting the air extractor

Notes

For air extraction mode, a back-pressure flap should be
installed.

If the exhaust air is conveyed through the external wall, a
telescopic duct should be used.

If an aluminium pipe is used, smooth the connection area
beforehand.

It is possible to fit the exhaust air pipe to the upper side of the
appliance. An exhaust connection is fitted on the upper side.

1. If required, replace the exhaust connection.

2. Attach the exhaust air pipe directly to the exhaust connection.
3.Connect it to the exhaust air opening.

4. Use suitable means to seal the joints.

Establishing the connection for the circulated air

1. Remove the metal grease filter; see the instruction manual.

2. Use the lever on the extractor hood to select the circulating-air
operating mode (Fig. 7).

Establishing a connection to the mains

Plug the mains plug into the earthed socket.

Removing the appliance

1. Disconnect the appliance from the power supply.
2.Loosen the exhaust-air lines.

3.If necessary, loosen the screw connections with the unit.
4. Remove the appliance.



A Indicaciones de seguridad importantes

Leer con atencidn las siguientes instrucciones. Solo asi se puede
manejar el aparato de forma correcta y segura. Conservar las
instrucciones de uso y montaje para utilizarlas mas adelante o
para posibles futuros compradores.

Comprobar el aparato al sacarlo de su embalaje. El aparato no
debe conectarse en caso de haber sufrido danos durante el
transporte.

Solamente un montaje profesional conforme a las instrucciones de
montaje puede garantizar un uso seguro del aparato. El instalador
es responsable del funcionamiento perfecto en el lugar de
instalacion.

La anchura de la campana extractora debe corresponder por lo
menos a la anchura de la zona de coccion.

Para la instalacion deben observarse las prescripciones técnicas
validas en cada momento y los reglamentos de las companias
locales suministradoras de electricidad y gas.

Para la desviacion de la salida del aire se han de seguir las
disposiciones oficiales (ej. normativas de edificacion del pais).
iPeligro mortal!

Los gases de combustion que se vuelven a aspirar pueden
ocasionar intoxicaciones.

Garantice una entrada de aire suficiente si el aparato se emplea
en modo de funcionamiento en salida de aire al exterior junto con
un equipo calefactor dependiente del aire del recinto de
instalacion.

Los equipos calefactores que dependen del aire del recinto de
instalacion (p. ej., calefactores de gas, aceite, madera o carbén,
calentadores de salida libre, calentadores de agua) adquieren aire
de combustién del recinto de instalacion y evacuan los gases de
escape al exterior a través de un sistema extractor (p. €j., una
chimenea).
En combinacién con una campana extractora conectada se extrae
aire de la cocina y de las habitaciones proximas; sin una entrada
de aire suficiente se genera una depresién. Los gases venenosos
procedentes de la chimenea o del hueco de ventilacion se vuelven
a aspirar en las habitaciones.

Por tanto, asegurarse de que siempre haya una entrada de aire

suficiente.

Un pasamuros de entrada/salida de aire no es garantia por si

solo del cumplimiento del valor limite.
A fin de garantizar un funcionamiento seguro, la depresién en el
recinto de instalacion de los equipos calefactores no debe superar
4 Pa (0,04 mbar). Esto se consigue si, mediante aberturas que no
se pueden cerrar, p. €j., en puertas, ventanas, en combinacién
con un pasamuros de entrada/salida de aire o mediante otras
medidas técnicas, se puede hacer recircular el aire necesario para
la combustién.
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Pedir siempre asesoramiento al técnico competente de su region,
que estara en condiciones de evaluar todo el sistema de
ventilacién de su hogar y recomendarle las medidas adecuadas
en materia de ventilacién.

Si la campana extractora se utiliza exclusivamente en
funcionamiento en recirculacion, no hay limitaciones para el
funcionamiento.

iPeligro de muerte!

Los gases de combustién que se vuelven a aspirar pueden
ocasionar intoxicaciones. La salida de aire no debe transmitirse ni
a una chimenea de humos o gases de escape en servicio ni a un
hueco que sirva como ventilacion de los recintos de instalacién de
equipos calefactores. Si la salida de aire se va a evacuar en una
chimenea de humos o gases de escape que no esta en servicio,
sera necesario contar previamente con la aprobacién
correspondiente del técnico competente de la zona.

iPeligro de asfixia!

El material de embalaje es peligroso para los nifios. No dejar que
los nifios jueguen con el material de embalaje.

iPeligro de descarga eléctrica!

Las piezas internas del aparato pueden tener bordes afilados. El
cable de conexidn podria resultar dafiado. No doblar ni
aprisionar el cable de conexién durante la instalacion.

Debe ser posible desenchufar el aparato de la red eléctrica en
cualquier momento. El aparato solo podra conectarse a una
toma de corriente de instalacion reglamentaria y provista de
toma de tierra.

Después de instalar el aparato, se debe poder acceder al
enchufe del cable de alimentacidn. En el caso de que no sea
posible, se debe instalar un dispositivo de separacién omnipolar
en la instalacion eléctrica fijada, de acuerdo con las condiciones
de la categoria de sobretensién Ill y las normas de instalacién.
Solo un electricista cualificado puede efectuar la instalacion
eléctrica fija. Se recomienda la instalacidon de un interruptor de
corriente de defecto (interruptor diferencial) en el circuito de
alimentacion del aparato.

iPeligro de incendio!

Los depdsitos de grasa del filtro antigrasa pueden prenderse.
Hay que respetar las distancias de seguridad indicadas para
evitar una condensacion del calor. Se deben tener en cuenta las
indicaciones del aparato de cocina. Si se utilizan conjuntamente
zonas de coccidn de gas y eléctricas, rige la distancia indicada
mas grande.

Los depdsitos de grasa del filtro de grasas pueden prenderse.
Nunca trabaje con una llama directa cerca del aparato (p. €j.,
flambear). Instalar el aparato cerca de un equipo calefactor para
combustibles sdlidos (p. €j., madera o carbon) solo si se
dispone de una cubierta cerrada no desmontable. No deben
saltar chispas.

iPeligro de lesiones!
Las piezas internas del aparato pueden tener bordes afilados.
Usar guantes protectores.

Si el aparato no esta fijado correctamente, puede caerse. Todos
los elementos de fijacion deben montarse debidamente.

El aparato es pesado. Para mover el aparato se necesitan

2 personas. Utilizar unicamente los medios auxiliares
apropiados.

La realizacién de modificaciones en la estructura eléctrica o
mecanica resulta peligrosa y puede provocar un funcionamiento
erréneo. No realizar modificaciones en la estructura eléctrica ni
mecanica.

Consejos y advertencias generales
Conducto de evacuacion del aire

Nota: La garantia del fabricante del aparato no cubre las
reclamaciones que se atribuyan al segmento de conductos.
El aparato alcanza su potencia éptima con un conducto de
salida de aire rectilineo y corto que tenga un diametro lo mas
grande posible.
Con conductos de salida de aire largos y rugosos, con muchos
codos o con un diametro inferior a 150 mm no se consigue la
capacidad de aspiracion éptima y los ruidos del ventilador seran
mayores.
Los tubos o las mangueras para el tendido del conducto de
salida del aire deben estar fabricados con material ignifugo.
Si la salida de aire se evacua a través la pared exterior, se
debera utilizar un pasamuros telescdpico.
Peligro de dafios por recirculacién del vapor condensado. Instalar
el canal de salida de aire del aparato ligeramente inclinado hacia
abajo (1° de desnivel).
Conductos cilindricos
Se recomienda un didmetro interior de 150 mm; el didmetro
minimo es de 120 mm en todo caso.
Conductos planos
La seccidn interior debe corresponder al diametro de los
conductos cilindricos.
150 mm @; aprox. 177 cm?
120 mm @; aprox. 113 cm?
Los conductos planos no deben presentar desvios
pronunciados.
Si los diametros del conducto difieren de lo anteriormente
mencionado, utilizar tiras obturadoras.



Conexion eléctrica
A\ iPeligro de descarga eléctrica!

Las piezas internas del aparato pueden tener bordes afilados. El
cable de conexién podria resultar dafnado. No doblar ni aprisionar
el cable de conexion durante la instalacién.

Los datos de conexion necesarios se encuentran en la placa de
especificaciones del aparato.

Este aparato cumple con las disposiciones en materia de
supresion de interferencias de la CE.

Este aparato solo podra conectarse a una toma de corriente con
toma a tierra instalada de acuerdo con la normativa.

En la medida de lo posible, colocar la toma de corriente con toma
a tierra dentro del revestimiento de la chimenea.

La toma de corriente con toma a tierra debe estar conectada
mediante un circuito propio.

Si una vez instalado el aparato, no se puede acceder a la toma
de corriente con toma a tierra, la instalacidon debe contar con un
seccionador omnipolar (p. €j., interruptor automatico, fusibles y
contactores) con una abertura de contacto minima de 3 mm.

Preparativos para el montaje
jAtencion!
Asegurarse de que no haya cables eléctricos o tuberias de gas o
agua en el area donde se va a taladrar.
Comprobar la pared
La pared debe ser plana, vertical y tener suficiente capacidad de
carga.

La profundidad de los taladros debe ser equivalente a la
longitud de los tornillos. Los tacos deben quedar bien sujetos.

Los tornillos y tacos suministrados son apropiados para
mamposteria soélida. Para otro tipo de construcciones (p. €j.,
placas de yeso, hormigdn celular, ladrillos Poroton) se deberan
utilizar medios de fijacién apropiados.

El peso maximo de la campana extractora es de 8 kg.

Medidas del aparato y distancias de seguridad

Tener en cuenta las medidas del aparato. (Fig. A)

Tener en cuenta las distancias de seguridad. (Fig. B)
Si las instrucciones de instalacién de la estufa de gas establecen
una distancia distinta, debera tenerse en cuenta la distancia
mayor.
Preparar el aparato

Es posible montar el tubo de salida de aire en la parte superior del
aparato.En la parte superior estd montada una conexion de
ventilacion.

En caso necesario, sustituir la conexién de ventilacién.

Recortar la plantilla de taladros

Recortar la plantilla de taladros en funcidn del tamafo del aparato
y de la situacién de montaje (montaje en pared o en armario
superior). (Fig. 1)

Montaje del aparato en el armario superior

1. Marcar los taladros utilizando la plantilla. (Fig. 2)

2.En caso necesario, con el fin de posibilitar la evacuacion exterior
de aire, realizar una abertura para el tubo de salida de aire en la
posicién correcta del armario superior.

3. Colocar la campana extractora debajo de la placa base del
armario superior.

4.Fijar el aparato con 4 tornillos desde arriba en la placa base del
armario superior. (Fig. 3)

Montaje del aparato en la pared

jAtencion!

Asegurarse de que no haya cables eléctricos o tuberias de gas o
agua en el area donde se va a taladrar.

1. Realizar los taladros con ayuda de la plantilla de taladros. (Fig. 4)

2. Introducir los tacos de forma que queden enrasados con la
pared.

3.Enroscar los dos tornillos en los orificios superiores, pero sin
insertarlos por completo. (Fig. 5)

4.En caso necesario, con el fin de posibilitar la evacuacion exterior
de aire, realizar una abertura para el tubo de salida de aire en la
posicién correcta del armario superior.

5.Desmontar el filtro de metal antigrasa; consultar para ello las
instrucciones de uso.

6.Enganchar el aparato en los tornillos superiores.
7.Nivelar el aparato en sentido horizontal.

8. Enroscar por completo los tornillos superiores.

9. Enroscar el tornillo de seguridad para que el aparato no se suelte
de la fijacion en caso de recibir un golpe por abajo y para que
quede asegurado frente a caidas. (Fig. 6)

Conexion del aparato
Conectar la salida de aire

Notas

En caso de evacuacion exterior de aire, se debe montar una
valvula antirretorno.

Si la salida de aire se evacua a través la pared exterior, se
deberd utilizar un pasamuros telescdpico.

Si se utiliza un tubo de aluminio, pulir previamente la zona de
conexion.

Es posible montar el tubo de salida de aire en la parte superior del
aparato. En la parte superior estd montada una conexion de
ventilacion.

1. En caso necesario, sustituir la conexién de ventilacion.

2. Fijar el tubo de salida de aire directamente en la conexién de
ventilacion.

3. Establecer la conexidn con la abertura de salida de aire.
4. Obturar convenientemente los puntos de unién.

Crear la conexion para la recirculacion del aire

1. Desmontar el filtro de metal antigrasa; consultar para ello las
instrucciones de uso.

2. Seleccionar el modo de funcionamiento Circulacién aire (Fig. 7)
con la palanca de la campana extractora.

Montaje de la toma de corriente
Insertar el enchufe en la toma de corriente con toma a tierra.

Desmontaje del aparato

1. Desconectar el aparato de la corriente.

2. Aflojar los conductos de aire de salida.

3.Si es necesario, soltar las atornilladuras junto con el mueble.
4. Sacar el aparato.

A Précautions de sécurité importantes

Lire attentivement ce manuel. Ce n'est qu'alors que vous pourrez
utiliser votre appareil correctement et en toute sécurité. Conserver
la notice d'utilisation et de montage pour un usage ultérieur ou
pour le propriétaire suivant.

Contréler I'état de I'appareil aprés I'avoir déballé. Ne pas le
raccorder s'il présente des avaries de transport.

La sécurité de 'appareil a 'usage est garantie s'il a été encastré
conformément a la notice de montage. Le monteur est
responsable du fonctionnement correct sur le lieu ou I'appareil est
installé.

La largeur de la hotte aspirante doit équivaloir a celle de la table
de cuisson.

Linstallation doit avoir lieu en respectant les prescriptions
actuellement en vigueur dans le batiment, ainsi que les
prescriptions publiées par les compagnies distributrices
d’électricité et de gaz.

Le mode d'évacuation de I'air vicié devra étre conforme aux
arrétés municipaux, préfectoraux, et aux prescriptions légales (par
ex. aux ordonnances publiques applicables au batiment).

Danger de mort !
Il'y a risque d'intoxication par réaspiration des gaz de combustion.

En cas d'utilisation simultanée de I'appareil en mode évacuation
de I'air et d'un foyer a combustion alimenté en air ambiant, veillez
impérativement a ce que l'apport d'air soit suffisant.

Les foyers a combustion alimentés en air ambiant (par exemple
appareils de chauffage, au gaz, au bois, au fioul ou au charbon,
les chauffe-eau, chauffe-eau accumulateurs) prélevent I'air de
combustion dans la piéce ou ils sont installés et rejettent les gaz
de fumée a I'extérieur par le biais d'un systéme spécifique
(cheminée par exemple).



Lorsque la hotte aspirante est en marche, elle préléve de I'air dans
la cuisine et dans les pieces voisines ; si I'apport d'air frais est trop
faible, une dépression se forme. Des gaz toxiques provenant de la
cheminée ou du conduit d'évacuation sont réaspires dans les
pieces d'habitation.

Il faut donc toujours s'assurer que I'apport d'air frais est suffisant

La présence d'une ventouse télescopique d'apport et

d'évacuation d'air ne suffit pas a assurer le respect de la valeur

limite.
Le fonctionnement slr de I'appareil n'est possible que si la
dépression dans la piéce ou est installé le foyer ne dépasse pas
4 Pa (0,04 mbar). On y parvient en présence d'ouvertures non
obturables aménagées par ex. dans les portes, fenétres et en
association avec des ventouses télescopiques d'admission/
évacuation de l'air a travers la maconnerie ou par d'autres
mesures techniques permettant a I'air d'affluer pour assurer la
combustion.

u

7
'

Demandez toujours conseil au maitre ramoneur compétent qui
pourra évaluer I'ensemble du réseau de ventilation de la maison et
vous proposer le moyen le mieux adapté pour I'aération.

Si la hotte aspirante est utilisée exclusivement en mode recyclage,
le fonctionnement est possible sans restrictions.

Danger de mort !

Il'y a risque d'intoxication par réaspiration des gaz de combustion.
L’air sortant ne doit pénétrer ni dans une cheminée en service
destinée a évacuer la fumée ou des gaz brilés, ni dans une gaine
servant a aérer les locaux ou sont installés des foyers a
combustion. Si I'air sortant circule par une cheminée non en
service destinée a évacuer la fumée ou des gaz brdlés, il faudra
vous procurer I'accord du ramoneur compétent dans votre
quartier.

Risque d'asphyxie !
Le matériel d'emballage est dangereux pour les enfants. Ne

permettez jamais aux enfants de jouer avec les matériaux
d’emballage.

Risque de choc électrique !
Des piéces a l'intérieur de I'appareil peuvent présenter des
arétes vives. Il y a risque d'endommagement du cable
d'alimentation. Pendant l'installation, veiller a ne pas plier ni
coincer le cable d’'alimentation.

A tout moment, il doit étre possible de séparer I'appareil du
réseau électrique. L'appareil doit étre raccordé impérativement a
une prise de courant de sécurité installée de maniére
réglementaire.

La prise du cordon d'alimentation secteur doit étre librement
accessible aprés le montage de I'appareil. En cas
d'impossibilité, dans l'installation a cablage fixe, un dispositif de
coupure omnipolaire doit étre installé conformément aux
conditions de la catégorie de surtension Ill et aux
réglementations d'installation.
Seul un électricien qualifié est autorisé a procéder a l'installation
électrique fixe. Nous vous recommandons d'installer un
disjoncteur différentiel (interrupteur Fl) dans le circuit
d'alimentation de I'appareil.

Risque d’incendie !
Les dépbts de graisse dans le filtre & graisse peuvent
s'enflammer. Les distances de sécurité indiquées doivent étre
respectées, afin d'éviter une accumulation de chaleur. Veuillez
respecter les indications relatives a votre appareil de cuisson. Si
des foyers gaz et électrique sont combinés, I'écart maximal
s’applique.

Les dépbts de graisse dans le filire a graisse peuvent
s'enflammer. Ne jamais travailler avec une flamme nue a
proximité de |'appareil (par ex. flamber). N'installer I'appareil a
proximité d’'un foyer a combustibles solides (par ex. bois ou
charbon) qu’en présence d’un couvercle fermé et non amovible.
Aucune projection d’étincelles ne doit avoir lieu.

Risque de blessure !

Des piéces a l'intérieur de I'appareil peuvent présenter des
arétes vives. Porter des gants de protection.

Si I'appareil n'est pas correctement fixé, il peut tomber. Tous les
éléments de fixation doivent étre montés solidement et de fagon
s(re.

L'appareil est lourd. 2 personnes sont nécessaires pour
déplacer I'appareil. Utiliser exclusivement des moyens
appropriés.

Des modifications sur la construction électrique ou mécanique
sont dangereuses et peuvent conduire a des
dysfonctionnements. Ne pas effectuer des modifications sur la
construction électrique ou mécanique.

Consignes générales
Conduit d'évacuation

Remarque : Le fabricant de I'appareil n'assume aucune garantie

pour les problémes de fonctionnement liés a la tuyauterie.
L'appareil atteint un rendement d'autant meilleur que le tuyau
d'évacuation est court et droit et que son diametre est grand.
Si les tuyaux d'évacuation sont longs, présentent de nombreux
coudes ou ont un diamétre inférieur a 150 mm, la puissance
maximale d'aspiration ne sera pas atteinte et le ventilateur fera
plus de bruit.
Les tuyaux rigides ou souples constituant le conduit
d'évacuation doivent étre fabriqués dans un matériau non
inflammable.
Si I'air vicié traverse la paroi extérieure, il faudrait utiliser une
ventouse télescopique.

Risque d'endommagement par le reflux de condensat. Installer le

conduit d'air vicié légérement incliné vers le bas a partir de

I'appareil (1° de pente)

Tuyaux ronds

Nous recommandons un diamétre intérieur de 150 mm, avec un

minimum de 120 mm.

Gaines plates

La section intérieure doit correspondre au diametre des tuyaux
ronds.

@ 150 mm env. 177 cm?

@ 120 mm env. 113 cm?
Les gaines plates ne doivent pas présenter de dévoiements trop
importants.
Si des tuyaux de plusieurs diametres sont utilisés, il faut prévoir
des bandes d'étanchéité.

Branchement électrique
A\ Risque de choc électrique !

Des pieces a l'intérieur de I'appareil peuvent présenter des arétes
vives. Il y a risque d'endommagement du cable d'alimentation.
Pendant l'installation, veiller a ne pas plier ni coincer le cable
d’alimentation.
Les données de raccordement nécessaires se trouvent sur la
plaque signalétique sur l'appareil.
Cet appareil est conforme aux dispositions CE régissant
I'antiparasitage.
Cet appareil ne doit étre raccordé qu’a une prise de courant de
sécurité installée de maniére réglementaire.
Installer la prise de courant de sécurité de préférence directement
a l'intérieur du capot de la hotte.
Il faudrait que la prise de courant de sécurité soit raccordée via
un circuit électrique dédié.
Si la prise de courant de sécurité n'est plus accessible aprées
linstallation de I'appareil, il faut intercaler dans le céblage un
sectionneur omnipolaire (disjoncteur pour protéger la ligne,
fusibles et contacteurs) présentant une ouverture d’au moins
3 mm entre les contacts.



Préparer le montage

Attention !
Veillez a ce qu'il n'y ait pas de conduites électriques, de tuyaux de
gaz ou d'eau au niveau des percages.
Vérifier le mur
Le mur doit étre plat, vertical et offrir une portance suffisante.

La profondeur des trous percés doit étre adaptée a la longueur
des vis. Les chevilles doivent offrir une retenue sre.

Les vis et chevilles ci-jointes conviennent pour la magonnerie
massive. En présence d’autres matériaux de construction (p. ex.
la plaque de plétre, le béton cellulaire, les briques Poroton), il
faut utiliser des moyens de fixation correspondants.

La hotte aspirante pése 8 kg max.

Dimensions de I'appareil et distances de sécurité

Tenir compte des dimensions de I'appareil. (fig. A)

Respecter les distances de sécurité. (fig. B)
Si les instructions d'installation de I'appareil de cuisson au gaz
spécifient une distance différente, tenir toujours compte de la plus
grande distance.
Préparation de I'appareil

Le conduit d'évacuation peut étre monté sur le dessus de
I'appareil. Un raccord d'extraction d'air est monté sur le dessus.

Si nécessaire, permutez le raccord d'extraction d'air.
Couper le gabarit de percage

Coupez le gabarit de pergage en fonction de la taille de I'appareil
et du type de montage (montage mural ou dans le meuble haut).

(fig. 1)

Montage de I'appareil sur le meuble haut
1. Tracez les pergages a I'aide du gabarit de percage. (fig. 2)
2.Si nécessaire, pour le mode évacuation extérieure, sciez

I'ouverture pour le conduit d'évacuation a la bonne position dans
le meuble haut.

3. Positionnez la hotte sous la plague de base du meuble haut.

4.Fixez I'appareil par le haut sur la plaque de base du meuble haut
a l'aide de 4 vis. (fig. 3)

Montage de I'appareil au mur

Attention !

Veillez a ce qu'il n'y ait pas de conduites électriques, de tuyaux de

gaz ou d'eau au niveau des pergages.

1. Percez des trous a l'aide du gabarit de pergage. (fig. 4)

2.Enfoncez les chevilles a fleur du mur.

3. Vissez deux vis dans les trous supérieurs, mais sans les visser a
fond. (fig. 5)

4.Si nécessaire, pour le mode évacuation extérieure, sciez
I'ouverture pour le conduit d'évacuation a la bonne position dans
le meuble haut.

5.Déposez le filtre métallique a graisse ; voir la notice d'utilisation.

6. Accrochez |'appareil sur les vis supérieures.
7. Alignez I'appareil a I'horizontale.
8.Serrez a fond les vis du dessus.

9. Vissez les vis de sécurité de maniére a ce que I'appareil ne
puisse pas se décrocher en cas de choc non intentionnel par le
bas de la fixation et pour le protéger contre toute chute. (fig. 6)

Raccordement de I'appareil
Réalisez le raccordement de I'évacuation de Il'air

Remarques
En mode évacuation extérieure, un clapet anti-retour doit étre
installé.

Si 'air vicié traverse la paroi extérieure, il faut utiliser un caisson
télescopique mural.

En cas d'utilisation d'un tuyau en aluminium, lissez au préalable
la zone de raccordement.

Le conduit d'évacuation peut étre monté sur le dessus de
I'appareil. Un raccord d'extraction d'air est monté sur le dessus.

1. Si nécessaire, permutez le raccord d'extraction d'air.

2. Fixez le conduit d'évacuation directement sur le raccord
d'extraction d'air.

3.Realisez la jonction vers l'orifice d'évacuation d'air.
4. Etanchez les zones de jonction de fagon appropriée.

Réalisez le raccordement de I'air pulsé

1. Déposez le filtre métallique a graisse ; voir la notice d'utilisation.

2. A I'aide du levier de la hotte aspirante, sélectionnez le mode Air
pulsé (fig. 7).

Réaliser le raccordement électrique

Brancher la fiche secteur sur la prise de courant de sécurité.

Démonter I'appareil

1. Mettre I'appareil hors tension.

2. Détacher les conduits d'évacuation.

3.Desserrer les vissages au meuble, si nécessaire.
4.Enlever l'appareil.
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	Installing the appliance on a wall unit
	1. Use the drill jig to mark where the holes are to be drilled. (Fig. 2)

	2. If required, cut out the opening for the exhaust air pipe in the correct position in the upper cabinet for air extraction mode.
	3. Position the extractor hood below the base plate of the upper cabinet.
	4. Use four screws to secure the appliance to the base plate of the upper cabinet from above. (Fig. 3)
	Installing the appliance on a wall
	Caution!
	1. Use the drill jig to drill the holes. (Fig. 4)



	2. Press in the wall plugs flush with the wall.
	3. Screw the two screws into the upper holes, but do not screw them in completely. (Fig. 5)
	4. If required, cut out the opening for the exhaust air pipe in the correct position in the upper cabinet for air extraction mode.
	5. Remove the metal grease filter; see the instruction manual.
	6. Mount the appliance on the upper screws.
	7. Align the appliance horizontally.
	8. Screw the upper screws in tightly.
	9. Screw the safety screw in tightly to ensure that the appliance cannot slip out of the bracket and fall if it is unintentionally hit from below. (Fig. 6)
	Connecting the appliance to the power supply
	Connecting the air extractor
	Notes
	1. If required, replace the exhaust connection.



	2. Attach the exhaust air pipe directly to the exhaust connection.
	3. Connect it to the exhaust air opening.
	4. Use suitable means to seal the joints.


	Establishing the connection for the circulated air
	1. Remove the metal grease filter; see the instruction manual.
	2. Use the lever on the extractor hood to select the circulating-air operating mode (Fig. 7).
	Removing the appliance
	1. Disconnect the appliance from the power supply.

	2. Loosen the exhaust-air lines.
	3. If necessary, loosen the screw connections with the unit.
	4. Remove the appliance.
	Û Instrucciones de montaje
	: Indicaciones de seguridad importantes
	¡Peligro mortal!
	¡Peligro de muerte!
	¡Peligro de asfixia!




	¡Peligro de descarga eléctrica!
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	Preparativos para el montaje
	¡Atención!
	Comprobar la pared
	Medidas del aparato y distancias de seguridad
	Preparar el aparato
	Recortar la plantilla de taladros

	Montaje del aparato en el armario superior
	1. Marcar los taladros utilizando la plantilla. (Fig. 2)

	2. En caso necesario, con el fin de posibilitar la evacuación exterior de aire, realizar una abertura para el tubo de salida de aire en la posición correcta del armario superior.
	3. Colocar la campana extractora debajo de la placa base del armario superior.
	4. Fijar el aparato con 4 tornillos desde arriba en la placa base del armario superior. (Fig. 3)
	Montaje del aparato en la pared
	¡Atención!
	1. Realizar los taladros con ayuda de la plantilla de taladros. (Fig. 4)



	2. Introducir los tacos de forma que queden enrasados con la pared.
	3. Enroscar los dos tornillos en los orificios superiores, pero sin insertarlos por completo. (Fig. 5)
	4. En caso necesario, con el fin de posibilitar la evacuación exterior de aire, realizar una abertura para el tubo de salida de aire en la posición correcta del armario superior.
	5. Desmontar el filtro de metal antigrasa; consultar para ello las instrucciones de uso.
	6. Enganchar el aparato en los tornillos superiores.
	7. Nivelar el aparato en sentido horizontal.
	8. Enroscar por completo los tornillos superiores.
	9. Enroscar el tornillo de seguridad para que el aparato no se suelte de la fijación en caso de recibir un golpe por abajo y para que quede asegurado frente a caídas. (Fig. 6)
	Conexión del aparato
	Conectar la salida de aire
	Notas
	1. En caso necesario, sustituir la conexión de ventilación.



	2. Fijar el tubo de salida de aire directamente en la conexión de ventilación.
	3. Establecer la conexión con la abertura de salida de aire.
	4. Obturar convenientemente los puntos de unión.


	Crear la conexión para la recirculación del aire
	1. Desmontar el filtro de metal antigrasa; consultar para ello las instrucciones de uso.
	2. Seleccionar el modo de funcionamiento Circulación aire (Fig. 7) con la palanca de la campana extractora.
	Desmontaje del aparato
	1. Desconectar el aparato de la corriente.

	2. Aflojar los conductos de aire de salida.
	3. Si es necesario, soltar las atornilladuras junto con el mueble.
	4. Sacar el aparato.
	: Précautions de sécurité importantes
	Danger de mort !
	Danger de mort !
	Risque d'asphyxie !



	Risque de choc électrique !
	Risque d’électrocution !
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	Préparer le montage
	Attention !
	Vérifier le mur
	Dimensions de l'appareil et distances de sécurité
	Préparation de l'appareil
	Couper le gabarit de perçage

	Montage de l'appareil sur le meuble haut
	1. Tracez les perçages à l'aide du gabarit de perçage. (fig. 2)

	2. Si nécessaire, pour le mode évacuation extérieure, sciez l'ouverture pour le conduit d'évacuation à la bonne position dans le meuble haut.
	3. Positionnez la hotte sous la plaque de base du meuble haut.
	4. Fixez l'appareil par le haut sur la plaque de base du meuble haut à l'aide de 4 vis. (fig. 3)
	Montage de l'appareil au mur
	Attention !
	1. Percez des trous à l'aide du gabarit de perçage. (fig. 4)



	2. Enfoncez les chevilles à fleur du mur.
	3. Vissez deux vis dans les trous supérieurs, mais sans les visser à fond. (fig. 5)
	4. Si nécessaire, pour le mode évacuation extérieure, sciez l'ouverture pour le conduit d'évacuation à la bonne position dans le meuble haut.
	5. Déposez le filtre métallique à graisse ; voir la notice d'utilisation.
	6. Accrochez l'appareil sur les vis supérieures.
	7. Alignez l'appareil à l'horizontale.
	8. Serrez à fond les vis du dessus.
	9. Vissez les vis de sécurité de manière à ce que l'appareil ne puisse pas se décrocher en cas de choc non intentionnel par le bas de la fixation et pour le protéger contre toute chute. (fig. 6)
	Raccordement de l'appareil
	Réalisez le raccordement de l'évacuation de l'air
	Remarques
	1. Si nécessaire, permutez le raccord d'extraction d'air.



	2. Fixez le conduit d'évacuation directement sur le raccord d'extraction d'air.
	3. Réalisez la jonction vers l'orifice d'évacuation d'air.
	4. Étanchez les zones de jonction de façon appropriée.


	Réalisez le raccordement de l'air pulsé
	1. Déposez le filtre métallique à graisse ; voir la notice d'utilisation.
	2. À l'aide du levier de la hotte aspirante, sélectionnez le mode Air pulsé (fig. 7).
	Démonter l'appareil
	1. Mettre l'appareil hors tension.

	2. Détacher les conduits d'évacuation.
	3. Desserrer les vissages au meuble, si nécessaire.
	4. Enlever l'appareil.
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